Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ♥	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENT U.S. Patent and Trademark C NSD 2001-007
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies); 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Phillip J. Hawkins Robert J. Maurer	Name: <u>Westinghouse Electric Company LLC</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change	
Other	City: <u>Monroeville</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15146</u>
Execution Date: 12/14/01 and 12/14/01, respectiv	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V N
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp	
Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:	ondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine	ondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name: James C. Valentine Internal Address:_Westinghouse Electric Compa	any 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine Internal Address:_Westinghouse Electric Compa Law Dept - IPS	any Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine Internal Address:_Westinghouse Electric Compa Law Dept - IPS	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 any Enclosed Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-2556
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine Internal Address:Westinghouse Electric Compa Law Dept - IPS Street Address:P.O. Box 355 Street Address:P.O. Box 355	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 any Enclosed Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-2556
 5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine Internal Address:Westinghouse Electric CompaLaw Dept - IPS Street Address:P.O. Box 355 City: PittsburghState:PAZip:152 D0 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for is a true copy of the original document. 	any 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 any Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-2556 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) NOT USE THIS SPACE Oregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine Internal Address:Westinghouse Electric Compa Law Dept - IPS 	iondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 any □ Enclosed Image:
5. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: Name:James C. Valentine Internal Address:_Westinghouse Electric Compa Law Dept - IPS Street Address:_P.O. Box 355 City: PittsburghState:_PAZip:152 D0 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for is a true copy of the original document. Daniel C. Abeles Name of Person Signing Total number of pages ind	iondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 any

REEL: 012456 FRAME: 0250

NSD 2001-007

ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with existing Employee Intellectual Property Agreement(s) and/or other undertakings, entered into for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **PHILLIP J. HAWKINS**, residing at 489 Tillbrook Road, Irwin, Pennsylvania 15642 and ROBERT J. MAURER, residing at 4720 Spring Ridge Lane, Murrysville, Pennsylvania 15668 do hereby sell and assign to WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, a limited liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 4350 Northern Pike, Monroeville, PA 15146-2866, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in Docket NSD 2001-007, TUBE NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING PROBE DRIVE ELEVATOR AND CONTAMINATION CONTAINMENT SYSTEM. invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, executed by us on the same date hereof; all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to the said WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012456 FRAME: 0251

NSD 2001-007

disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 14 day of DECEMBEL, 2001.

flittig Mark

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\not\neq$ day of Oivernee R, 2001.

what Maures

PATENT REEL: 012456 FRAME: 0252

RECORDED: 01/03/2002